

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF
FLORIDA, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Case No. 4:11cv628-RH/WCS

KURT S. BROWNING, et al.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA
Blaine H. Winship
Special Counsel
Office of the Attorney General of Florida
The Capitol, Suite PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300
Facsimile: (850) 488-4872
Counsel for All Defendants

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Daniel E. Nordby
General Counsel
Ashley E. Davis
Assistant General Counsel
Florida Department of State
R.A. Gray Building
500 S. Bronough Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0250
Tel. 850-245-6536
Fax 850-245-6127
Counsel for Defendants
Secretary of State Kurt S. Browning and
Director of the Division of Elections Gisela Salas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii-vii

Relevant Prior Legislation and Litigation Between the Parties2

 A. Florida Law Prior to 20053

 B. Section 97.0575, Florida Statutes (2005), and LWVF3

 C. Section 97.0575, Florida Statutes (2007), and LWVF II4

 1. Vagueness Claims4

 2. Free Speech and Association Claims5

The 2011 Changes to Section 97.0575, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rule 1S-2.042 At Issue10

ARGUMENT13

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS15

 A. The 2011 Florida Law Does Not Unconstitutionally Burden Plaintiffs’ Core Political Speech and Associational Rights15

 1. The Absence of Restraints on Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Freedoms Should Result in Outright Rejection of Their Claims17

 2. The 2011 Florida Law Readily Passes Any Balancing Test25

 3. Plaintiffs’ Objections to the 2011 Florida Law Lack Merit and Upon Balance Must Fail29

 B. The 2011 Florida Law Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague34

 1. Legal Standard for Assessing Claims of Unconstitutional Vagueness34

 2. Plaintiffs’ Vagueness Contentions Lack Merit35

 C. The 2011 Florida Law Does Not Violate the National Voter Registration Act of 199344

II.	PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STAND TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	47
III.	THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS FAVORS DENYING INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	49
IV.	A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION WOULD BE CONTRARY TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	Certificate of Service	ix

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera,
580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008) passim

Anderson v. Celebreeze,
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... passim

Ass’n of Cmty. Orgs. For Reform Now v. Cox,
2006 WL 6866680 (N.D. Ga. 2006) 46

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.,
546 U.S. 320, 329 (2006)..... 14

Bochese v. Town of Ponce Inlet,
405 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 1005) 32

Borderkircher v. Hayes,
434 U.S. 357 (1978)] 42

Burdick v. Takushi,
504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 6, 23

Cate v. Oldham,
707 F.2d 1176 (11th Cir. 1983) 22

Cf. Doe v. Reed,
130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)..... 24

Charles H. Wesley Educ. Found. V. Cox,
408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005) 46

Christian Civic League v. FEC,
433 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. May 9, 2006)..... 48

Church v. Huntsville,
30 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1994) 14

Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181, 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008)) passim

Crosby v. Nat’l Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 45

Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.,
269 U.S. 385 (1926)..... 5, 34

Davidoff & CIE, S.A. v. PLD Int’l Corp.,
263 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2001) 13

Diaz v. Cobb,
541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008) passim

Doe v. Reed,
130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010).....24

Fla. State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (N.D. Fla. June 24, 2008) 8, 29

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104, 108 (1972)..... 34

Green v. Mortham,
155 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 1998) 25

Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections,
383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... 23

Heintz v. Jenkins,
514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... 12

Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc. v. 1-800 Contacts, Inc.,
299 F.3d 1242, 1246-47 (11th Cir. 2002))..... 13

Kolender v. Lawson,
461 U.S. 352 (1983)..... 34, 35

Konikov v. Orange County, Fla.,
410 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2005) 34

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
575 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2008) (“LWVF IP”)..... passim

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006) (“LWVF I”) passim

Mendelsohn v. Meese,
686 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... 48

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988)] 7, 20

Mugler v. Kansas,
123 U.S. 623 (1887)..... 37

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 9

N. Am. Med. Corp. v. Axiom Worldwide, Inc.,
522 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2008) 13

N.A.A.C.P. v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 36

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co,
434 U.S. 1345 (1997)..... 49

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)) 9, 23

Project Vote v. Blackwell,
455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006).....46

Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States,
511 U.S. 513 (1994)..... 12

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 5, 17, 18, 19

Siegal v. LaPore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)..... 14, 22

Smith v. Goguen,
415 U.S. 566 (1974)..... 34

This That and Other Tobacco, Inc. v. Cobb County,
285 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2002) 45

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 6, 29

United States v. O’Brien,
390 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 19

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)] 37

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO,
413 U.S. 548 (1973)..... 5

Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 43

Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... 20

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors,
468 U.S. 1323 (1984)..... 50

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 37

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442, 128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008)..... 6, 14

Wexler v. Anderson,
452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006). 8, 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg(b) 45

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-4(b)..... 44

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-7(b)(1) 47

National Voter Registration Act (“NVRA”), 42 U.S.C. § 1973gg *et seq.*..... 3

Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1975 15

§ 97.052(6), Fla. Stat..... 33

§ 97.0535(4), Fla. Stat. 27

§ 97.0575(3)(a), Fla. Stat. 41

§ 97.058(6), Fla. Stat..... 27

§ 97.0575(3)(a), Fla. Stat. 42

§ 97.0575(4), Fla. Stat..... 42

§ 104.0615(4), Fla. Stat..... 9
§ 97.021(37), Fla. Stat..... 12
§ 97.0575(4), Fla. Stat..... 42

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art I, § 4, cl. 1..... 26
U.S. Const. amend. I passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV passim
